# REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET (PLEASE TYPE)

Da	ste07/17/1998	Docket No. 180906 W	
١.	Division Name/Staff Name <u>Vater and Westewate</u>	er	
2.	OPR Shot, Rendell P		
3.	OCR		
4.	Suggested Docket Title Tariff filing reachts	form utilities, ones to make a miscellaneous service charges for the water and wastewater as System.	
5.	Suggested Docket Mailing List (attach supera	ocket Mailing List (attach superate sheet if necessary)	
	A. Provide NAMES CMLY for regulated companie as shown in Rule 25-22.104, F.A.C. B. Provide COMPLETE name and address for all	or ACRONYMS ONLY regulated industries, others. (Match representatives to clients,)	
	1. Parties and their representatives (if	Secretary is a secretary to the secretary in the secretar	
AL	oha Utility, inc.	Mr. F. Marshell Deterding	
		Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP	
		2548 Blairstone Pines Drive	
_		Tellehassee, FL 32301	
_			
-			
Mr	Interested Persons and their represent     F. Marshall Deterding	atives (if any)	
_			
6.	Check one: Documentation is attached, Documentation will be provide	ed with the recommendation.	
1:	PSC\RAR\MP\ESTDKT.		
PS	C/RAR 10 (Revised 01/96)		

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Water and Wastewatir.

LAW OFFICES

# ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP

2548 BLAIRSTONE PINES DRIVE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

(850) 877-6555

MAILING ADDRESS POST OFFICE BOX 1567

TALLAHAMBER, PLORIDA 32302-1567

TELECOPSEE (850) 656-4029

RORSET M. C. ROSE OF CHANGE

CHRIS H. BENTLEY, P.A. F MARSHALL DETERDING MARTIN S PRINCIPAN P.A. JOHN R JENKINS, P.A. STEVENT MINDLIN, P.A. DAKEN L. SIGPPY WILLIAM E. SUNDITTROM, P.A. DIANE D TERMOR PA JOHN L WHARTON

July 16, 1998 VIA HAND DELIVERY

Charles Hill, Director Division of Water and Wastevater Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Aloha Utilities, Inc.

Tariff Revision - Miscellaneous Service Charges

Our File No. 26038,01

Dear Mr. Hill:

Aloha Utilities, Inc. has for approximately six years had a standard miscellaneous service charge tariff for its Aloha Gardens Sewer System. However, for some reason that tariff suggests that it applies only to the Aloha Garden System and not to the Utility's Seven Springs System where it should be equally applicable. addition, there is no similar tariff page in the Utility's water tariff for either of the Aloha Gardens or Seven Springs Systems. I am attaching hereto two sets of revised tariff sheets in order to correct this error and to insure that the miscellaneous service charges are equally applicable to both of the Utility's water and wastewater systems.

I have put an effective date of August 15, 1998 on the attached tariffs. I trust that there is no problem with approving these as they utilize the standard model tariff language and charges and those already in the Utility's existing tariff. Should you have any questions or comments in this regard, please let me know. Otherwise hopefully we can get these approved by the stated effective date.

Sincerely,

SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP

F. Marshall Deterding

For The Firm

FMD/tmg

cc: Troy Rendell

Stephen Watford

NAME OF COMPANY ALOHA UTILITIES, INC.
Aloha Gardens and Seven Springs Systems
WATER TARIFF

# MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES

The Company may charge the following miscellaneous service charges in accordance with the terms state herein. If both water and wastewater services are provided, only a single charge is appropriate unless circumstances beyond the control of the Company requires multiple actions.

INITIAL CONNECTION - This charge may be levied for service initiation at a location where service did not exist previously.

NORMAL RECONNECTION - This charge may be levied for transfer of service to a new Customer account at a previously served location or reconnection of service subsequent to a Customer requested disconnection.

<u>VIOLATION RECONNECTION</u> - This charge may be levied prior to reconnection of an existing Customer after disconnection of service for cause according to Rule 25-30.320(2), Florida Administrative Code, including a delinquency in bill payment.

<u>PREMISES VISIT CHARGE (IN LIEU OF DISCONNECTION)</u> - This charge may be levied when a service representative visits a premises for the purpose of discontinuing service for nonpayment of a due and collectible bill and does not discontinue service because the Customer pays the service representative or otherwise makes satisfactory arrangements to pay the bill.

#### Schedule of Miscellaneous Service Charges

Initial Connection Fee	\$ 15.00
Normal Reconnection Fee	\$ 15.00
Violation Reconnection Fee	\$ Actual Cost (1)
Premises Visit Fee (in lieu of disconnection)	\$ 10.00

(1) Actual Cost is equal to the total cost incurred for services.

EFFECTIVE DATE - August 15, 1998

Stephen G. Watford ISSUING OFFICER

TYPE OF FILING - Tariff

FIRST REVISED SHEFT NO. 17.2 CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 17.2

NAME OF COMPANY <u>ALOHA UTILITIES, INC.</u>
Aloha Gardens and Seven Springs Systems
WASTEWATER TARIFF

# MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES

The Company may charge the following miscellaneous service charges in accordance with the terms state herein. If both water and wastewater services are provided, only a single charge is appropriate unless circumstances beyond the control of the Company requires multiple actions.

INITIAL CONNECTION - This charge may be levied for service initiation at a location where service did not exist praviously.

NORMAL RECONNECTION - This charge may be levied for transfer of service to a new Customer account at a previously served location or reconnection of service subsequent to a Customer requested disconnection.

VICLATION RECONNECTION - This charge may be levied prior to reconnection of an existing Customer after disconnection of service for cause according to Rule 25-30.320(2), Florida Administrative Code, including a delinquency in bill payment.

<u>PREMISES VISIT CHARGE (IN LIEU OF DISCONNECTION)</u> - This charge may be levied when a service representative visits a premises for the purpose of discontinuing service for nonpayment of a due and collectible bill and does not discontinue service because the Customer pays the service representative or otherwise makes satisfactory arrangements to pay the bill.

#### Schedule of Miscellaneous Service Charges

Initial Connection Fee	\$ 15,00
Normal Reconnection Fee	\$ 15.00
Violation Reconnection Fee	\$ Actual Cost (1)
Premises Visit Fee (in lieu of disconnection)	\$ 10.00

(1) Actual Cost is equal to the total cost incurred for services.

EFFECTIVE DATE - August 15, 1998

Stephen G. Wetford ISSUING OFFICER

TYPE OF FILING - Tariff

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 17.2 CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 17.2

NAME OF COMPANY ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. Aloha Gardens and Seven Springs Systems WASTEWATER TARIFF

# MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES

The Company may charge the following miscellaneous service charges in accordance with the terms state herein. If both water and wastewater services are provided, only a single charge is appropriate unless circumstances beyond the control of the Company requires multiple actions.

INITIAL CONNECTION - This charge may be levied for service initiation at a location where service did not exist previously.

NORMAL RECONNECTION - This charge may be levied for transfer of service to a new Customer account at a previously served location or reconnection of service subsequent to a Customer requested disconnection.

VIOLATION RECONNECTION - This charge may be levied prior to reconnection of an existing Customer after disconnection of service for cause according to Rule 25-30.320(2), Florida Administrative Code, including a delinquency in bill payment.

PREMISES VISIT CHARGE (IN LIEU OF DISCONNECTION) - This charge may be levied when a service representative visits a premises for the purpose of discontinuing service for nonpayment of a due and collectible bill and does not discontinue service because the Customer pays the service representative or otherwise makes satisfactory arrangements to pay the bill.

# Schedule of Miscellaneous Service Charges

Initial Connection Fee	\$ <u>15.00</u>
Normal Reconnection Fee	\$ _15,00
Violation Reconnection Fee	\$ Actual Cost (1)
Premises Visit Fee (in lieu of disconnection)	\$ 10.00
ctual Cost is equal to the total cos	t incurred for services.

(1) A

EFFECTIVE DATE - August 15, 1998

Stephen G. Watford ISSUING OFFICER

TYPE OF FILING - Tariff

NAME OF COMPANY <u>ALOHA UTILITIES</u>, INC. Aloha Gardens and Seven Springs Systems WATER TARIFF

# MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES

The Company may charge the following miscellaneous service charges in accordance with the terms state herein. If both water and wastewater services are provided, only a single charge is appropriate unless circumstances beyond the control of the Company requires multiple actions.

INITIAL CONNECTION - This charge may be levied for service initiation at a location where service did not exist previously.

NORMAL RECONNECTION - This charge may be levied for transfer of service to a new Customer account at a previously served location or reconnection of service subsequent to a Customer requested disconnection.

<u>VIOLATION RECONNECTION</u> - This charge may be levied prior to reconnection of an existing Customer after disconnection of service for cause according to Rule 25-30.320(2), Florida Administrative Code, including a delinquency in bill payment.

<u>PREMISES VISIT CHARGE (IN LIEU OF DISCONNECTION)</u> - This charge may be levied when a service representative visits a premises for the purpose of discontinuing service for nonpayment of a due and collectible bill and does not discontinue service because the Customer pays the service representative or otherwise makes satisfactory arrangements to pay the bill.

### Schedule of Miscellaneous Service Charges

Initial Connection Fee	\$ <u>15.00</u>
Normal Reconnection Fee	\$ <u>15.00</u>
Violation Reconnection Fee	\$ Actual Cost (1)
Premises Visit Fee (in lieu of disconnection)	\$ 10.00

(1) Actual Cost is equal to the total cost incurred for services.

EFFECTIVE DATE - August 15, 1998

Stephen G. Watford

TYPE OF FILING - Tariff